



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 10657 OF 2012

Mrs. Asha Ashok Nabar Petitioner

v/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. Respondents

**WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 18103 OF 2024**

Welcome Enterprises Petitioner

v/s.

Asha Ashok Nabar and anr. Respondents

**WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 17397 OF 2025**

Krishnakumar Karsandas Ashar Petitioner

v/s.

Asha Nabar and Ors. Respondents

Mr. Rohan Mirpuray for the Petitioner in WP/10657/2012, for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 in WP/17397/2025 and for Respondent No.1 in WP/18103/2025.

Mr. Kailash Dewal a/w. Mr. Mohit Bhansali and Ms. Vanita Jain for the Petitioner in WP/18103/2024.

Mr. Atul Dhamle i/b. Mr. Shyamrishi Pathak and Mr. Ganesh Singh for the Petitioner in WP/17397/2025.

Mr. A.A. Alaspurkar, AGP for Respondent No.2 - State in WP/18103/2024 and for Respondent Nos.1 to 4 – State in WP/10657/2012.

Ms. Reena Salunkhe, AGP for Respondent – State in WP/17397/2025.



**CORAM: A.S. GADKARI AND
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED : 19th JANUARY, 2026.

P. C. :-

1) At the request of learned Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2, to enable him to file reply, stand over to 2nd February, 2026.

1.1) To be listed under the caption 'for admission'.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)

**PREETI
HEERO
JAYANI**

Digitally signed by
PREETI HEERO
JAYANI
Date: 2026.01.28
11:34:06 +0530