

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 18103 OF 2024**

M/s. Welcome Enterprises ... Petitioner

V/s.

Asha Ashok Nabar & Anr. ... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 10657 OF 2012

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 17397 OF 2025

Mr. Anil Sakhare, Senior Advocate a/w Adv. R.S. Mirpuray for Petitioner in WP No. 10657 of 2012, for Respondent No.1 in WP No. 18103 of 2024 and for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in WP No. 17397 of 2025.

Adv. K.S. Dawal a/w Mr. Yash Dewal and Mr. Sanjay Krishnan i/b Mr. Mohit Bhansali for Petitioner in WP No. 18103 of 2024 and for Respondent No.5 in WP No. 10657 of 2012.

Mr. Atul Dhamale, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Ganesh Singh i/b Mr. Shyamrishi Pathak for Petitioner in WP No. 17397/2025.

Dr. Dhruvi Kapadia, A.G.P. for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 5th March 2026

P.C. :

1) Mr. Sakhare, learned Senior Advocate appearing for Petitioner in W.P. No. 10657 of 2012 submitted that, talks of settlement have failed and the Petitions may be heard on merits.



- 2) Stand over to 24th March 2026.
- 3) To be listed under the caption 'For Admission'.
- 4) Till the Petitions are heard for admission, parties herein are directed to maintain *status-quo* as of today.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)